TEB 11 1987

Map too large to scan and attach.

ORDINANCE NO. 43

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMTIS OF THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 42

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, this territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the City of Rockville and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character; and

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the City or will be completely surrounded by land within the municipal limits upon completion of these proceedings;

The City Council of the City of Rockville ordains:

Section 1. <u>Territory annexed</u>. The corporate limits of the City of Rockville are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows now owned by the City:

The South Three-fourths of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (S 3/4 SE 1/4 NW 1/4); and the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE 1/4 SW 1/4) all lying Westerly of Sauk River, all in Section 9, Township 123, Range 29.

ALSO:

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section Nine (9), in Township One Hundred Twenty-three (123) North, of Range Twenty-nine West, in Stearns County, Minnesota, LESS AND EXCEPT the West 416.00 feet of the North 595 feet thereof.

## ALSO:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section Nine (9), in Township One Hundred Twenty-three (123) North, of Range Twenty-nine (29) West, in Stearns County, Minnesota, lying Northerly of the Sauk River.

## ALSO:

All that part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section Nine (9), Township One Hundred Twenty-three (123) North, of Range Twenty-nine (29) West, Stearns County, Minnesota, lying Northwesterly of the Sauk River.

Section 2. <u>Filing.</u> The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the County in which the property is located, the Town Clerk of the affected township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Section 3. <u>Effective</u> <u>Date of Annexation</u>. This ordinance taxes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the City of Rockville, Minnesota, on  $\frac{2}{2k+4}$ , 1987.

Attest:

2

ils

## REC'D. BY MAY 16 1986

## ORDINANCE NO. 42

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the territory described below is not presently within the corporate limits of any incorporated city; and

WHEREAS, this territory abuts upon the corporate limits of the City of Rockville and is deemed to be urban or suburban in character;

and

WHEREAS, this territory is owned in fee by the City;

The City Council of the City of Rockville ordains:

Section 1. <u>Territory annexed</u>. The corporate limits of the City of Rockville are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows now owned by the City:

The South Three-fourths of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (S 3/4 SE 1/4 NW 1/4); and the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NE 1/4 SW 1/4) all lying Westerly of Sauk River, all in Section 9, Township 123, Range 29.

ALSO:

The Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (NW 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section Nine (9), in Township One Hundred Twenty-three (123) North, of Range Twenty-nine West, in Stearns County, Minnesota, LESS AND EXCEPT the West 416.00 feet of the North 595 feet thereof.

ALSO:

All that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SW 1/4 SW 1/4) of Section Nine (9), in Township One Hundred Twenty-three (123) North, of Range Twenty-nine (29) West, in Stearns County, Minnesota, lying Northerly of the Sauk River, excepting therefrom the Rockville-Jacobs Prairie Road. Section 2. <u>Filing.</u> The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the County in which the property is located, the Town Clerk of the affected township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date of Annexation</u>. This ordinance taxes effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2.

Adopted by the City of Rockville, Minnesota, on  $J_{u}(\frac{1}{7}, \frac{3}{7})$ , 1985.

<u>/s/Richard Nieters</u> Mayor

Attest:

15/ Irene. M. Karls Clerk